
2024-2025 Tiffin University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 1, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 7-21   Conf: 5-15   Home: 5-8   Away: 2-11   Neutral: 0-2
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
24 Fuller, Dekyre 28-26 731 26.1 131-258 .508 12-34 .353 66-94 .702 17 85 102 3.6 66 2 44 49 16 36 340 12.1
03 Fordham, Allen 27-10 592 21.9 88-221 .398 35-104 .337 69-86 .802 15 65 80 3.0 59 0 31 37 1 25 280 10.4
10 Gooden, DJ 25-1 449 18.0 84-167 .503 15-53 .283 38-46 .826 10 57 67 2.7 33 0 39 27 6 20 221 8.8
15 Bates, Caleb 27-20 487 18.0 71-184 .386 24-75 .320 30-45 .667 20 72 92 3.4 43 2 6 32 5 5 196 7.3
02 Pruitt, KJ 28-27 838 29.9 66-154 .429 17-47 .362 44-62 .710 16 91 107 3.8 37 0 76 51 10 32 193 6.9
00 Nesmith, Jonah 22-11 439 20.0 52-94 .553 15-35 .429 24-40 .600 17 28 45 2.0 41 1 13 20 8 20 143 6.5
22 Lucarotti, Michael 28-11 582 20.8 54-159 .340 19-80 .238 28-39 .718 26 62 88 3.1 26 0 24 25 9 15 155 5.5
34 Pleiman, Jacob 28-2 409 14.6 51-112 .455 28-78 .359 4-12 .333 13 50 63 2.3 25 0 15 10 5 2 134 4.8
11 Muhammad, John 28-16 578 20.6 53-113 .469 0-4 .000 25-49 .510 19 56 75 2.7 42 0 44 24 6 15 131 4.7
01 Davis, D'monyae 26-15 497 19.1 36-69 .522 7-20 .350 21-32 .656 5 54 59 2.3 52 1 24 30 8 12 100 3.8
30 Rosil, Enock 5-0 17 3.4 4-5 .800 1-2 .500 0-2 .000 3 6 9 1.8 2 0 1 1 1 0 9 1.8
04 Stewart, Marcus 4-1 11 2.8 2-4 .500 1-2 .500 0-0 .000 0 2 2 0.5 1 0 0 0 0 1 5 1.3
23 Hallet, TJ 4-0 12 3.0 2-5 .400 1-3 .333 0-0 .000 2 2 4 1.0 0 0 1 1 0 0 5 1.3
14 Trevino, Noah 3-0 8 2.7 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 28 5650 201.8 694-1547 .449 175-539 .325 349-507 .688 193 673 866 30.9 427 6 318 328 75 183 1912 68.29
Opponents 28 5650 201.8 749-1622 .462 204-595 .343 356-493 .722 257 723 980 35.0 430 2 352 327 60 175 2058 73.50

Team Statistics Tiffin OPP
SCORING 1912 2058
    Points Per Game 68.3 73.5
    Scoring Margin -5.2 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 694-1547 749-1622
    Field Goal Pct .449 .462
3 POINT FG-ATT 175-539 204-595
    3PT FG Pct .325 .343
    3PT Made Per Game 6.3 7.3
FREE THROWS-ATT 349-507 356-493
    FT Pct .688 .722
    FT Made Per Game 12.5 12.7
REBOUNDS 866 980
    Rebounds Per Game 30.9 35.0
    Rebounds Margin -4.1 –
ASSISTS 318 352
    Assists Per Game 11.4 12.6
TURNOVERS 328 327
    Turnovers Per Game 11.7 11.7
    Turnovers Margin 0.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.0 1.1
STEALS 183 175
    Steals Per Game 6.5 6.3
BLOCKS 75 60
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 2.1
ATTENDANCE 2,674 5,039
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-206 13-388
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 2-71

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Tiffin 830 1070 12 1912
Opponents 961 1075 22 2058

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/24 vs McKendree L 45-69 0
11/09/24 at Lewis L 64-73 248
11/13/24 at Kentucky St. L 72-79 575
11/16/24 vs Indiana (PA) L (OT) 73-78 142
11/17/24 MIAMI-MIDDLETOWN W 92-61 235
11/23/24 at Wayne St. (MI) L 54-84 279
12/03/24 PENN ST.-FAYETTE W 101-57 179

* 12/07/24 ASHLAND L 61-79 215
* 12/14/24 THOMAS MORE L 58-68 117

12/21/24 DAVENPORT L 61-62 75
* 01/02/25 at Findlay L 59-79 747
* 01/04/25 at Ohio Dominican L (OT) 82-87 108
* 01/09/25 at Hillsdale L 60-84 182
* 01/11/25 LAKE ERIE W 78-70 206
* 01/16/25 at Northwood W 85-77 350
* 01/18/25 FINDLAY L 50-85 314
* 01/23/25 at Lake Erie L 70-78 250
* 01/25/25 WALSH L 79-87 154
* 01/30/25 OHIO DOMINICAN W 72-69 345
* 02/01/25 MALONE L 60-68 204
* 02/06/25 at Ky. Wesleyan L 70-84 1,282
* 02/08/25 at Thomas More L 57-62 311
* 02/13/25 HILLSDALE W 72-58 347
* 02/15/25 at Ashland L 69-75 338
* 02/20/25 at Malone W 65-57 126
* 02/25/25 CEDARVILLE L 70-86 156
* 02/27/25 at Walsh L 55-57 243
* 03/01/25 NORTHWOOD L 78-85 127

* = Conference game



2024-2025 Tiffin University Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 1, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 5-15   Home: 3-7   Away: 2-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
24 Fuller, Dekyre 20-18 541 27.1 92-189 .487 9-22 .409 46-69 .667 9 62 71 3.6 47 1 31 34 11 23 239 12.0
10 Gooden, DJ 19-1 393 20.7 81-158 .513 14-49 .286 35-42 .833 8 50 58 3.1 30 0 30 22 6 14 211 11.1
03 Fordham, Allen 19-3 377 19.8 60-145 .414 24-67 .358 48-57 .842 7 38 45 2.4 35 0 16 29 1 17 192 10.1
15 Bates, Caleb 19-12 324 17.1 56-130 .431 19-54 .352 16-27 .593 13 50 63 3.3 26 1 4 19 1 2 147 7.7
02 Pruitt, KJ 20-19 599 30.0 50-114 .439 12-34 .353 32-45 .711 8 68 76 3.8 22 0 50 33 7 25 144 7.2
00 Nesmith, Jonah 15-10 314 20.9 32-61 .525 12-27 .444 17-27 .630 11 17 28 1.9 35 1 9 15 5 11 93 6.2
11 Muhammad, John 20-16 448 22.4 38-85 .447 0-4 .000 23-46 .500 13 44 57 2.9 37 0 31 19 6 12 99 5.0
22 Lucarotti, Michael 20-4 374 18.7 33-90 .367 13-43 .302 15-22 .682 18 37 55 2.8 21 0 11 18 3 13 94 4.7
01 Davis, D'monyae 19-14 379 19.9 23-43 .535 6-17 .353 13-22 .591 3 37 40 2.1 33 1 16 15 2 9 65 3.4
34 Pleiman, Jacob 20-2 264 13.2 24-64 .375 10-43 .233 2-7 .286 7 29 36 1.8 14 0 6 4 2 1 60 3.0
04 Stewart, Marcus 2-1 2 1.0 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 1.5
30 Rosil, Enock 3-0 6 2.0 1-1 1.000 1-1 1.000 0-0 .000 1 1 2 0.7 1 0 0 1 0 0 3 1.0
23 Hallet, TJ 2-0 3 1.5 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
14 Trevino, Noah 1-0 1 1.0 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4025 201.3 491-1081 .454 121-362 .334 247-364 .679 116 466 582 29.1 301 4 205 220 44 127 1350 67.50
Opponents 20 4025 201.3 551-1155 .477 152-427 .356 241-342 .705 178 529 707 35.4 305 2 250 223 45 121 1495 74.75

Team Statistics Tiffin OPP
SCORING 1350 1495
    Points Per Game 67.5 74.8
    Scoring Margin -7.3 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 491-1081 551-1155
    Field Goal Pct .454 .477
3 POINT FG-ATT 121-362 152-427
    3PT FG Pct .334 .356
    3PT Made Per Game 6.1 7.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 247-364 241-342
    FT Pct .679 .705
    FT Made Per Game 12.4 12.1
REBOUNDS 582 707
    Rebounds Per Game 29.1 35.4
    Rebounds Margin -6.3 –
ASSISTS 205 250
    Assists Per Game 10.3 12.5
TURNOVERS 220 223
    Turnovers Per Game 11.0 11.2
    Turnovers Margin 0.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.1
STEALS 127 121
    Steals Per Game 6.4 6.1
BLOCKS 44 45
    Blocks Per Game 2.2 2.3
ATTENDANCE 2,185 3,937
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-219 10-394
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
Tiffin 575 769 6 1350
Opponents 701 783 11 1495

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/07/24 ASHLAND L 61-79 215
12/14/24 THOMAS MORE L 58-68 117
01/02/25 at  Findlay L 59-79 747
01/04/25 at  Ohio Dominican L (OT) 82-87 108
01/09/25 at  Hillsdale L 60-84 182
01/11/25 LAKE ERIE W 78-70 206
01/16/25 at  Northwood W 85-77 350
01/18/25 FINDLAY L 50-85 314
01/23/25 at  Lake Erie L 70-78 250
01/25/25 WALSH L 79-87 154
01/30/25 OHIO DOMINICAN W 72-69 345
02/01/25 MALONE L 60-68 204
02/06/25 at  Ky. Wesleyan L 70-84 1282
02/08/25 at  Thomas More L 57-62 311
02/13/25 HILLSDALE W 72-58 347
02/15/25 at  Ashland L 69-75 338
02/20/25 at  Malone W 65-57 126
02/25/25 CEDARVILLE L 70-86 156
02/27/25 at  Walsh L 55-57 243
03/01/25 NORTHWOOD L 78-85 127


